Homeowner’s Guide
To Short Sales

Information provided by:
=2 First Centennial Title
TITLE CO. OF NEVADA www.FirstCentennial.com




Table of Contents

Contact Information

Options for Distressed Homeowners
List of Non-Profit Agencies

HAMP & HAFA Information

Short Sale Flowchart

Foreclosure Flowchart

Hardship Letter Samples

Steps of Submitting a Short Sale

Life of a Short Sale Escrow

Short Sale Prequalification & disclaimers
What is Escrow & Title

Inspections

Home Warranties

Moving Expenses

Helpful Reminders

Terminology

First T Centennial

Information provided by First Centennial Title




Sellers Contacts

Real Estate Agent Escrow Officer
Lender Title Officer
Physical Inspector Insurance Agent

Other Important Contacts:




Options for Distressed Homeowners

Although Homeowners who are at risk of default or who have defaulted on their mortgage may believe
that foreclosure is their only solution to mortgage problems, there are options available to them.

Home Affordable Foreclosure Alternatives Program (HAFA)

HAFA is the government’s newest tool to help homeowners avoid foreclosure. HAFA provides
incentives for lenders and homeowners to carry out a short sale or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure. The
current incentive for homeowners is $3,000 for a successfully completed short sale or deed-in-lieu of
foreclosure.

Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP)

HAMP is for homeowners who are struggling with mortgage payments and think that a lowered
interest rate could bring their payments to an affordable level. These loan modifications are ideal for
homeowners whose mortgage payments are just out of reach.

Second Lien Modification Program (2MP)

2MP is for homeowners who are struggling with payments in part because of a seconds lien on their
home. For those who are eligible, the program offers a way to lower payments on their second
mortgage. 2MP is a complementary program to the Home Affordable Modification Program (HAMP),
so it is meant for those who have already modified their first mortgage through HAMP.

Home Affordable Refinance Program (HARP)

If you are unable to lower the interest rate on your mortgage (possibly due to decreased home value),
but are caught up on you mortgage payments, HARP may allow you to refinance.

Sell and Bring Cash to Closing

Although many homeowners today may not have the necessary cash to cure deficiencies at closing,
they may have to liquidate assets, e.g., U.S. Treasury Bonds, individual retirement accounts (IRAs), to
do so. By curing deficiencies at closing, homeowners can avoid the credit damage that a short sale or
foreclosure can cause. However, homeowners are strongly encouraged to consult with their finance
and tax professionals before bringing liquid assets to closing.

Lender Workout

Lenders often will work with distressed homeowners to help them keep their homes by reducing or
rolling back interest rates, forgiving back payments, adding them to the loan amount or possibly recast-
ing the entire loan and wrapping all fees into a fixed-rate mortgage.




Mortgage Loan Workout Options

Forbearance. Lenders may let you make a partial payment, or skip payments, if you have a reasonable plan
to catch up. Tell your lender if you expect a tax refund, a bonus, or a new job.
Reinstatement. Reinstatement refers to making a payment that covers all you late payments, usually at the
end of a forbearance period.
Repayment Plan. If you can’t afford reinstatement, but can start making payments to catch up, the lender
may let you pay an additional amount each month until you are caught up.
Loan Modification. Your lender may agree to amend your mortgage to help you avoid foreclosure. The
options include:
e Adding all the missed payments to the loan amount and increasing the monthly payment to cover the
larger loan.
e Giving you more years to pay off the loan, lowering your interest rate, and/or forgiving part of the
loan, to lower your monthly payment.
e Switching from an adjustable rate mortgage to a fixed rate mortgage, so you aren’t exposed to in-
creases in your monthly payment.
e Requiring amounts for taxes and insurance to be included with your monthly mortgage payment so
you avoid big bills in addition to your mortgage.
Sign over the Property to the Lender in Exchange for Debt Forgiveness. This can hurt your credit, but is better
that having a foreclosure in your credit history. (www.realtor.org)

Qualifying Sellers for a Short Sale

Not every owner is a short sales candidate and, unfortunately, not every owner can be saved from foreclosure.

In the qualifying process, the real estate professional should confirm, among other items:

Whether or not the homeowner has a valid hardship

Whether or not there is sufficient time to accomplish a short sale

That the homeowner will contract or had already contracted with the appropriate finance, tax and legal pro-
fessionals

The amount that is owed on the property

Whether or not the homeowner has liens in addition to the mortgage, e.g., tax liens, homeowner
association (HOA) liens

The condition of the property

That the homeowner will be cooperative in completing the short-sale documentation and in maintaining the
property for showings

Defining Hardship

Many panicked homeowners seeking a short-sale solution may be unclear on what constitutes a valid hardship -
an event and events that change a homeowner’s ability to keep current in mortgage payments. Loss of equity, for
example, is not considered a hardship. However, lending institutions may entertain short sales for homeowners
who have experienced any of the following:

Job loss

Business failure

Illness and medical costs

Divorce or death of a spouse

Natural disasters

Homeowner is at risk of imminent default




Home Affordable Modification Program: Overview

The Home Affordable Modification Program is designed to help as many as 3 to 4 million financially struggling homeowners
avoid foreclosure by modifying loans to a level that is affordable for borrowers now and sustainable over the long term. The
program provides clear and consistent loan modification guidelines that the entire

mortgage industry can use.

Borrower eligibility is based on meeting specific criteria including:

1) borrower is delinquent on their mortgage or faces imminent risk of default.

2) property is occupied as borrower's primary residence.

3) mortgage was originated on or before Jan. 1, 2009 and unpaid principal balance must be no greater than $729,750 for

one-unit properties.

After determining a borrower's eligibility, a servicer will take a series of steps to adjust the monthly mortgage
payment to 31% of a borrower's total pretax monthly income:
®  First, reduce the interest rate to as low as 2%,

® Next, if necessary, extend the loan term to 40 years,

Finally, if necessary, forbear (defer) a portion of the principal until the loan is paid off and waive interest on the deferred
amount.

Note: Servicers may elect to forgive principal under HAMP on a stand alone basis or before any modification step in order to

achieve the target monthly mortgage payment.

The HAFA Mortgage Program

HAFA - Home Affordable Foreclosure Alternatives

In light of the rising number of property foreclosures in the United States, the government has expanded the Home Afford-
able Modification Program (HAMP) to include provisions and incentives for servicers to allow short sales or deeds-in-lieu as
positive options for eligible homeowners in default who wish to avoid foreclosure. The new program is called Home Afford-
able Foreclosure Alternatives (HAFA).

Participation in HAFA cannot save the homeowner from losing his or her property, but it can eliminate the effects of a fore-
closure on the homeowner’s credit. Financial incentives for participation in the program include a $1,000 servicing bonus for
lenders and a $1,500 relocation bonus for displaced homeowners.

HAFA is designed for homeowners who have applied to HAMP for assistance but have had no success with their loan modifi-
cation program. To participate in HAFA, homeowners must still meet HAMP’s eligibility criteria (principal residence, first-lien

mortgage, serious delinquency, unpaid balance under $729,750, and a mortgage payment over 31 percent of gross income).

Homeowners must be considered for HAFA within 30 days if they cannot meet HAMP’s requirements or if they specifically
request consideration for HAFA. However, the homeowner only has 14 days to respond to a written notice that HAFA may

be available to them, giving the lender time to meet their 30-day deadline.




As with other short sales and deeds-in-lieu, the lender or loan servicer of the primary mortgage must approve of the
transaction and conduct their own independent appraisal. Under HAFA, however, they must also agree to accept the
proceeds from the sale of the house as payment in full, waiving their right to collect the balance of the loan from the home-

owner.

It is up to the lender or servicer of the first-lien mortgage whether they or the homeowner negotiate with any subordinate
lienholders. Lenders of HELOCs and other subordinate liens may be allowed to keep a limited portion of the proceeds (up to
$3,000 each) of a short sale, with the first-lien lender’s approval. These funds are part of an incentive program for
subordinate lienholders to waive their right to collect the balance due on their loans. The original lender may not be held
responsible if any subordinate lienholders decline to participate and decide to sue the borrower for the amount of their

unpaid debt.

HAFA’s Short Sale Agreement (SSA) has certain stipulations for all parties involved. Their SSA requires that the deadline for
the homeowner to find a buyer and complete the transaction be not less than 120 calendar days from the date the SSA is
mailed to the homeowner. The lender has the option of extending this deadline another 245 calendar days, for a total term
of 12 months. The SSA also mandates that a HAFA transaction must be ‘arms-length’, and that the end buyer must agree to
hold the property for at least 90 days after closing. Finally, the SSA gives the listing real estate agent the right to an undis-

counted 6 percent commission at closing.

A short sale is any sale of property, usually during the foreclosure process, in which the lender(s) agrees to accept less than
the balance due on the mortgage(s) or lien(s) in order to avoid the cost of foreclosure. Per HAFA requirements, the primary
lender may not pursue the homeowner, but the secondary lenders do not have to agree to that provision. Assuming that
they agree to the short sale in general, they can forego the financial incentive to waive collection rights and continue to
pursue the homeowner for their own balances due, in which case their recovery options are then covered by state law. The

vacancy date is determined by the terms of the closing.

Unlike a short sale, a deed-in-lieu simply allows the homeowner in default to transfer the deed to the property back to the
lender in exchange for partial or full payoff of the mortgage. The vacancy date must be at least 30 days after the deed-in-lieu

agreement is signed.

In either case, HAFA requires that the lender agree to suspend all foreclosure sales in good faith, pending the outcome of

either transaction. In the case of a short sale, the lender also must agree to pay the administrative closing costs.

The Department of the Treasury, which authorizes all programs under the Making Home Affordable umbrella, has desig-

nated Freddie Mac as its compliance agent.

The HAFA program is set to begin on April 5, 2010. Servicers may initiate a HAFA transaction earlier in 2010 under certain

conditions. As of this writing, all HAFA agreements must be finalized and signed by December 31, 2012.




Non-Profit Agencies Recommended by
Reno-Sparks Association of Realtors

HUD Approved Counseling Agencies

Consumer Credit Affiliates
Phone: 775.337.6363

3100 Mill Street, Suite 111
Reno, NV 89502

Email: cca@ccanevada.org
Website: www.ccanevada.org

Nevada Legal Services
Phone: 775.284.3491

650 Tahoe Street

Reno, NV 89509

Website: www.nlslaw.net

NID Housing Counseling Agency
Phone: 775.322.5695

1000 Bible Way, Suite 72

Reno, NV 89501

Email: help@teamworknevada.org
Website: www.nidonline.org

Washoe County Senior Law Project

Phone: 775.328.2592

1155 E. 9th Street

Reno, NV 89512

Email: slawproj@washoecounty.us

Website: www.washoecounty.us/seniorsv/legal/srhousing.htm

Other HUD approved Credit counselors in the State of Nevada can be found at: www.hud.gov




Definition of a Short Sale:
A seller facing the threat of Foreclosure enters into an agreement with their Mortgage Lender/Lenders to accept a
price for the property which is less that what is actually owed. The Seller makes no profit on a Short Sale.

Listing the Property:
The seller chooses a Realtor who is a Short Sale Specialist that will guide them thru the process and recommends meeting
with Finance, Tax and legal Professionals. The expertise of these professionals is essential.

Qualifying for a Short Sale Program:
In order for a homeowner to qualify for a short sale the following must be true:

Homeowner does not necessarily need to be late on their payments
Homeowner has little to no equity in their property

Homeowner has legitimate hardship as defined by their bank
Homeowner is at risk of imminent default (not necessarily delinquent)

Defining a Hardship by Majority of Lenders:

Temporary or permanent loss of Job
Significant cut in pay

Divorce

Iliness or death in family

Increase in property taxes

Increase in payment due to Interest resetting
Relocation

Natural Disaster

Listing taken/Hardship Letter/Authorizations Obtained

Short Sale Package Requested From Lender

Initial Requirements From Lender

Offer Accepted—Negotiating Process with Lender Begins
Bank has ability to counter

Final Requirements Sent to Seller’s Lender with HUD

Upon Seller’s Lender Approval - Settlement Amount Obtained
Short Sale or Release of Lien Disclosed by Lender
Fast track to close—Inspections done, all contingencies removed

Docs signed by all parties. Monies deposited by Buyers and/or Sellers.
Escrow closes in compliance with instructions.
Short Sale Lender (s) are paid the amount they approved in writing.

Another Successful Closing with First Centennial Title!

Centennial

TITLE €0. OF NEV

INFORMATION PROVIDED TO YOU COURTESY OF:

ADA FiRsT CENTENNIAL TITLE COMPANY WWW.FIRSTCENTENNIAL.COM  775.689.8510




FORECLOSURE FLOWCHART

Property Owner stops making loan payment

P Beneficiary/Lender Records Notice of Default (NDF)
R A Notice of Default may be recorded the day after the default occurs, unless the note
E provides for a grace period, in that case, the day after the grace period expires.
Foreclosure time clock starts the day after NDF is recorded.
F . .
o Curative Period
R Owner (Borrower) has 35 days to bring loan current. On day 36, Lender/Beneficiary can call
the loan due in full. *Owner-occupied properties have up to 5 days prior to Trustee’s Sale.
E
C .
) Notice of Sale (NOS) Recorded
O Approximately 90 days after the NDF is recorded it is published in the newspaper once a
week for three consecutive weeks. Notices must also be posted in three public places.
k for th i k i Iso b dinth blic pl
S
U ,
S Trustee’s Sale
enerally held at the Courthouse a week following the last publication,
E G lly held at the C h k following the | blicati
and a minimum of 21 days after the NOS is recorded.
|
T Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale
| 30 days from the Trustee’s Sale a Trustee’s deed must be recorded

The Foreclosure process takes a minimum of 120 days

Centennial

First T

INFORMATION PROVIDED TO YOU COURTESY OF:

FIRST CENTENNIAL TiTLE COMPANY
WWW.FIRSTCENTENNIAL.COM 775.689.8510




DATE:

CLIENT INFORMATION

MLS#:

SELLER:

SELLER SS#:

CO-SELLER:

CO-SELLER SS#:

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

MAILING ADDRESS:

HOME #:

EMAIL:

CELL #:

CO-SELLER CELL#:

CO-SELLER EMAIL:

EMPLOYER:

PHONE#:

ADDRESS:

CO-SELLER EMPLOYER:

ADDRESS:

PHONE#:

LIENS:

Ist LENDER:

ACCT#:

PHONE#:

FAX#:

2nd LENDER:

ACCT#:

PHONE#:

FAX#:

OTHER LIENS:

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

LISTING AGENT:

AGENT’S PHONE:




SHORT SALE PRE-QUAL

Loan (s) Value $§

1*Lender: Balance $

2nd Lender: Balance $

Delinquency: Purchase Money: Yes /No
Date Funded: Cash Out: Yes/No $

Additional Liens:

Borrower (s)

Housing Expense — interest, or principal interest plus taxes, insurance and HOA §

(If pick-a-pay, calculate at the interest required to pay interest due each month)

Hardship:

Gross Income: $

*Debt Ratio: %

Assets:

Contribution:

Cooperation:

Property BPO Range $

Target Price $:

Value vs. Comps:

Condition:

Marketability:

Vacant/Occupied:

Distance:

Non-Owner Occupied / Primary Residence:

Is the property subject to a Homeowner’s Association: Yes/No

Are HOA Dues Current:  Yes / No

If No, amount of delinquency $




FORECLOSURE DISCLAIMER

I, the undersigned, acknowledge that it has been disclosed to me that every attempt will be made to
successfully market my property in order to save my home from foreclosure. In the event of a short
sale on my property, | understand there is no guarantee that the lender

beneficiary on my property will approve a payment for less than the full amount due on the loan.

Furthermore, | understand that | am unlikely to receive any cash compensation from this
transaction.

| further have been advised that there may be tax ramifications associated with saving my home from
of the mortgage debt.

is a licensed real estate brokerage and has disclosed that they are not
attorneys or certified public accountants. | understand that | have been advised to consult with any of
these professionals with regard to any specific questions | may have relative to these areas of
expertise.

And, although every effort will be made to obtain full release/payoff status of my loan, the
listing agent cannot guarantee that there will be no possibility of lender-instigated judgment against
me for any loan deficiency.

| also understand that the listing agent and/or their associates may be a bidder in the eventuality that
my property does go to foreclosure sale and, if successful, may ultimately resell the
property for a profit.

| further understand that the listing agent and/or their associates may become the listing agent for the
beneficiary/investor or other new owner, if the property goes to foreclosure sale and is sold

Name Date

Name Date




Authorization to Release
Lending Information

LENDER:

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

BORROWER:

SS#:

BORROWER:

SS#:

Dear Lender:

This “Authorization to Release Lending Information” is my written permission to you to release my
Account Statement, loan payoff, and other information regarding the referenced account and to
(Authorized Party) and/or paralegals or assistants calling from

the office.

Thank you.
Signed:
Print Name:
Date:
Signed:
Print Name:

Date:




The Hardship Letter

The central document in the Short Sale package that will be submitted to the mortgage lenders that
will be taking a loss is the Hardship Letter. The Hardship Letter provides the homeowner with an

opportunity to state their case as to why they can no longer afford to make their mortgage payment.

The Hardship Letter should be an honest, heartfelt statement outlining the circumstances that have

created the problem. It should include these components:

o A brief apology for having to ask the lender to take a loss.
e A description of the steps the homeowner has taken (used credit cards, borrowed from
family, borrowed from retirement accounts) to stay current on the mortgage.
o A clear statement that the homeowner has extended all available options to stay current on the

mortgage and that a Short Sale is the only remaining option, other than foreclosure.

While it is important for the home owner to provide a complete picture of their hardship, it is also
important to avoid a letter that is excessively long. In order to get a loss mitigator to understand the
hardship, the loss mitigator needs to read the letter and connect with the writer. Limit the letter to a
manageable length. If possible, attach to the Hardship Letter any documents, receipts or notices that

support the homeowner’s hardship.

Examples:

¢ Layoff notice

¢ Letter from employer outlining a reduction in pay or a reduction in hours

¢ Cancellation notices for medical insurance or auto insurance due to non payment
* Delinquency notices from creditors and/or services and utility providers

e Letters from doctors regarding injury or illness

¢ Disability benefits letter

¢ Divorce or separation papers

* Receipt for excessive payments for medications or emergency payments

¢ Any documents supporting a family crisis hardship




BORROWER HARDSHIP LETTER EXAMPLE #1

I am unable to keep current with my mortgage due to divorce. | am receiving no financial support from
my husband and | have been a homemaker for the past 12 years. | am employed, but because of my
lack of skills,  am unable to earn much more than minimum wage. | have two children at home ages 7
and 9. With the cost of daycare and my other obligations, there is just no way to make the mortgage
payment. | have used up any available credit just to keep food on the table. | cannot keep up my home
and must sell it. The real estate market is such that | owe more than my home is worth. My only other
option would be to file bankruptcy. | am an honest, hardworking person and it is devastating for me to
find myself in this awful position.

| would deeply appreciate any help you can offer.

Sincerely,

BORROWER HARDSHIP LETTER EXAMPLE #92

My wife has recently suffered a devastating illness. She is unable to continue working and it may be
years before she is well enough to work. She has been the primary wage earner in our family for the
past 10 years. My income cannot come close to covering our monthly expenses. We find ourselves
deeper in debt every month with no relief in the foreseeable future. | have sold our second car and
anything else we do not absolutely need. Our home is large and the minimum monthly expenses for
the upkeep, electricity, gas, etc. are very high. Our only hope at this time is to sell our home.
Unfortunately, if we sell our home in the present slow real estate market, we will be upside down
about $30,000.00. Our only other alternative is bankruptcy. We would appreciate any help you are able

to provide.

Sincerely,

BORROWER HARDSHIP LETTER EXAMPLE #3

As a result of upward adjustments to our monthly mortgage payment, my wife and | are unable to
afford our mortgage. As | sit here today it’s not clear to me how | ever thought that we could afford the
mortgage once payments started adjusting. | wish my loan officer would have explained to us where
our monthly payments were going to be when they adjusted. We have borrowed money from family
and we have taken cash advances on credit cards, but we are falling further and further behind with no
real hope of affording the payment. At this point, we can’t do it any longer. Both my wife and | are very
sorry that this has happened. We are losing our dream house, and we know you are losing too. We just
don’t have any other options. Please work with us on a Short Sale. We don’t want to go through

foreclosure, but if we can’t do a Short Sale, we will not be able to avoid it.

Thank you for your consideration,




TRIED AND TRUE STEPS IN SUBMITTING A SHORT SALE PACKAGE

E

DOooOoooooooooooooon §

Determine if the client 1s in the process or has declared bankruptcy
Copy of the note to determine type of loan and prepayment

Signed Authonzations from Seller to Realtor and First Centennial
Hardship Letter

Back up Documentation for Hardship

Financial Statement if provided by the lender

Federal Income Tax Retums—two years back

W-2’s for two years

Bank Statements for three months (check, savings, mutual funds)
Paycheck stubs—last three for each mortgagor

Benefits 1.e. disability, unemployment, retirement and/or social secunty
Listing agreement

Purchase Contract

Comparables if required

Marketing efforts.._how long listed, what prices, condition of property
Settlement Statement-—Estimate of proceeds—showing $-0- to Seller
Copies of any mvoices supporting figures on settlement statement
Junior Lien holder’s balances or releases

I ]| ) O ) ) O O ) O

When faxing m the documents be sure you mclude the loan number on all pages. At the bottom of each page please wmte
the page number of the total number of pages sent (page 5 of 105). Suggest these be sent in smaller packages to avoid
e

Ask 1f the Lender would prefer to receive via Federal Express as this could be fracked.
Lender may want to know the value of mortzagor’s 401K or retirement benefits.

A huge amount of patience 1s a necessity during the course of this process.




© N O Uk wo =

N NN ) 4 O a0
N = O O 0 N O U A W N = O

23.

24.
95.
6.
27.
98.
99.
30.
31.
32.
33.

Lire Or A SHORT SALE ESCROW

Open Escrow

Prepare HUD - email to agents

Order Title Search

Receive buyer prelim, upon receipt, send prelim to agents

Review other liens (if any) and taxes, receive updated statements as necessary
Revise HUD several times for agents as needed

Receive short sale approval letters

Update HUD send to agents

Update prelim for lender, agents, clients once we have a close date set

. Review Addendum , needed to update final terms

. Finalize Escrow Instructions & Pertinent documents according to final terms

. Order HOA docs only upon short sale approval

. Obtain signatures

. Process Financing (taking 35-45 days)

. Buyer’s request or prepare new loan application

. Buyers obtain loan approval and determine that terms are correct

. New Lender requests HUD with our fees

. Receive loan documents or instructions, revise HUD & GFE

. Request loan docs, can be concurrent with loan documents or separate

. Lender generates final TIL we can set final signing appointments (ouyer & seller)
. Submit for Short Sale Final Approval

. Review file to determine that all conditions have been met and that all documents are correct and available for

signature

Termite inspection, contingencies released, fire insurance ordered, additional documents, bill of sale etc., have
been prepared or waived

Signing appointments buyer & seller

Return Loan documents

Cannot close without final short sale HUD approval

Obtain funds from buyer / seller via wire if possible

Request loan funds

Receive Loan funds, authorization to record

Order recording

Close File, prepare statements and disburse funds

Complete closing forward final documents to all interested parties (buyer, seller, lender, agents)
Final e-mail, fax and federal express to complete short sale process




WHAT Is AN Escrow?

An escrow is an independent "stakeholder" account and is the vehicle by which the interests of all
parties to the transaction are protected.

The escrow is created after you execute the contract for the sale of your home and becomes the
depository for all monies, instructions and documents pertaining to the sale. Some aspects of the sale
are not part of the escrow. For example, the buyer and seller must decide which fixtures or personal
property items are included in the sales agreement. Similarly, loan negotiations occur between the
buyer and the lender. Your real estate agent can guide you in these non-escrow matters.

How DoEs THe EscrRow PROCESs WORK?

The escrow officer takes instructions based on the terms of your Purchase Agreement and the
lender's requirements. The escrow officer can hold inspection reports and bills for work performed
as required by the purchase agreement. Other elements of the escrow include hazard and title
insurance, and the grant deed from the seller to buyer. Escrow cannot be completed until these
items have been satisfied and all parties have signed escrow documents.

How Do | OpeN AN Escrow?

Either your real estate agent or the buyer's agent may open escrow. As soon as you execute the
Purchase Agreement, your agent will place the earnest money deposit into an escrow account at
the escrow company.

WHERe Does THE Buyer's MoNey GO?

Written evidence of the deposit is generally included in your copy of the sales contract. The funds
will then be deposited in a separate escrow or trust account.

WHAT INFORMATION Do | NEeD To PROVIDE?

You may be asked to complete a Statement of Identity as part of the paperwork. Because many
people have the same name, the Statement of Identity is used to identify the specific person in the
transaction through such information as date of birth, social security number, etc. This information
is considered confidential.

How LoNG Is THE Escrow?

The amount of time necessary to complete the escrow is determined by the terms of the purchase
agreement. It is normally 45 to 60 days, but can range from a few days to several months.

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT?

Unless he/she is paying cash, the next step will be that the buyer will apply for a mortgage loan.
Your real estate agent will be able to keep you informed about the progress of the loan
application. During the escrow process, you are still required to make your payments on existing
loans so that you do not incur any late fees or damages to your credit rating.




ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS...

Escrow instructions define all the conditions that must occur before the transaction can be finalized.
The escrow instructions represent your written statement to the escrow holder protecting your
interests and specify, in a debit and credit format, the disposition of the sales proceeds and the

conditions under which the Grant Deed may be recorded in favor of the new buyer.

A Grant Deed is the document which legally transfers your title to the property to the new owner. You
will sign the Grant Deed as part of the escrow instructions and the deed will be notarized by your
escrow officer or another qualified notary public. Proper identification is needed for this procedure.

The Grant Deed is recorded at the time escrow closes.

Your escrow officer or real estate agent will contact you for an appointment to sign your escrow
instructions and the Deed. At this time, the escrow officer will inform you of the amount of proceeds
you will receive from the sale of your home. If you are also purchasing another home, arrangements

can be made to transfer funds to your purchase escrow.

YOUR APPOINTMENT...

An appointment is required for the sign-off. Please call your escrow officer to arrange a convenient

time and expect the process to take approximately one hour.

There are several acceptable forms of identification which may be used during the escrow process.
These include: A current driver's license, Passport, etc. One of these forms of identification must be

presented at the signing of escrow in order for the signature to be notarized.

On rare occasions, funds are insufficient to close escrow and you, the seller, must deposit money into
the escrow. Should this situation occur, you will need to obtain a cashier's check or certified check
issued by a Nevada financial institution made payable to the escrow company in the amount indicated
to you by your escrow officer or escrow assistant. A personal check may delay the closing since the
escrow company is required by law to have good funds before disbursing funds from escrow. Similarly,

an out of state check could cause a delay in closing, due to delays in clearing the check.




WHAT A Tirte CompANy DOES

PREPARES A PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT AND POLICY

Prelim report: A preliminary report contains the following vital information, which can affect the close
of escrow: ownership of the subject property, how the current owners hold title, matters of record that
specifically affect the subject property or the owners of the property, a legal description of the prop-
erty and an informational plat map.

Title report: A report showing the condition of title before a sale or loan transaction. After completion
of the transaction, a title insurance policy is issued.

Policy: Title insurance is insurance against loss resulting from defects of title to a specifically described
parcel of real property. Defects may run to the fee (chain of title) or to encumbrances on the property.

PAYS OFF EXISTING LOANS

The title company pays off existing loans when so ordered.

RECORDING DOCUMENTS

The title company records the appropriate documents with the county office, giving public notice.

THE PRELIMINARY REPORT

The preliminary report indicates the type of title insurance offered by the title company. It also
indicates the exclusions and exceptions from coverage under which the policy will be issued...

REVIEWING THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT

The preliminary report should be reviewed immediately with special attention to the follow-
ing areas...

e Verify the ownership vesting. Make sure the names on the report are the same as the names
on the purchase contract.

e Read the informational notes for important facts about the property.

e Carefully review the exceptions: bonds, deeds of trust, current taxes, CC&R's and easements.

e Look for surprises. If you can't locate an easement, if an unexpected deed of trust appears,
etc., call your escrow officer right away. Let your title company be the problem solver. Top
notch escrow officers and title companies go out of their way to resolve problems quickly and
accurately.




INSPECTIONS

Real estate contracts often contain contingency clauses that allow buyers to inspect the property
physically (usually at their expense). This inspection provides a comprehensive review of the
infrastructure of the property.

Which inspections to order is usually a matter of observation and knowledge of what is critical to a
particular region or area. Below is a list of the three most common types of inspection:

STRUCTURAL PeST CONTROL

To determine any active infestation by wood destroying organisms

Section | on the report will be items that need immediate attention because of active infestation.
Lenders usually want the work performed prior to funding the loan.

Section Il on the report will be items that could cause infestation and, if not corrected, could
cause damage.

PHYSICAL INSPECTION

e This inspection encompasses roof, plumbing, electrical, heating and any other accessible area of
the structure.

o Adetailed report will be written with recommendations for repair or for further inspection by a
specialist.

SoME OTHER INSPECTIONS

e Well and Septic

e Contractor's Home Inspection
e Hazardous Materials

e Chimney Inspection

e Heating and Air Conditioning
e  Structural Engineering

e Energy Audit




HoME WARRANTIES

As a Real Estate professional, it is my duty to inform both Buyers and Sellers about the advantages
of home warranty protection. This policy protects the Buyer by paying for certain repairs and costs of
major mechanical systems and major appliances in the home such as heating and air-conditioning.
There are a variety of plans available, and | would be happy to gather a selection of plans for you to

review.

BeNEFITS OF HOME WARRANTY COVERAGE TO THE SELLER

e Home may sell faster and at a higher price
e Optional coverage during the listing period
e Protection from legal disputes that occur after the sale

e Increases the marketability of your home
BeNEFITS OF HOME WARRANTY COVERAGE TO THE BUYER

e Warranty coverage for your major systems and built-in appliances
e Protects your cash flow
e Puts a complete network of qualified service technicians at your service

e Low deductible




MOVING EXPENSES

When you meet the IRS's definition of a qualifying move, the following items are tax deductible:

Tax DepucTiBLE MOVING EXPENSES:

e The cost of trips to the area of a new job to look for a home. Your home shopping expedition does
not have to be successful for the cost to be deductible.

e The cost of having your furniture and other household items shipped, including the cost of packing,
insurance and storage for up to 30 days.

e The cost of getting your family to the new home town, including food and lodging expenses on the
trip.

e The cost of lodging and 80% of food expenses for up to 30 days in the new home town, if these
temporary living expenses are necessary because you have not yet found your ideal home or it is
not ready when you arrive.

e Certain costs associated with the sale of your old home and purchase of the new one. These ex-
penses, including real estate commissions, legal fees, state transfer taxes and appraisal and title
fees, could be used either to reduce the gain on the sale of the previous home or to boost the basis
of the new one. But it's usually beneficial to count them as moving expenses up to the allowable

dollar limits, because that gives you an immediate tax benefit.

Provided for informational purposes only. Consult your tax or legal advisor for advice on your particular
situation.




HELPFUL REMINDERS

If you wish to transfer funds to another escrow or wire transfer funds, arrangements must be made in
advance with the escrow officer.

In the event that you wish to use a Power of Attorney, arrangements must be made one to two weeks
in advance with the escrow officer and the Power of Attorney must be approved by the buyer’s lender
and your title company. These arrangements should be made as early as possible in the transaction.

Please bring appropriate identification with you to the escrow company, so that your identity can be
verified by the notary public.

Should the funds deposited in escrow be insufficient for closing, you will need to bring a cashier’s check
or certified check to the title company for the remainder of the purchase price. Either type of check
should be from a Nevada bank or savings and loan and should be issued in the exact amount of the
balance due. The amount of the balance may be obtained by phoning the escrow officer prior to sign-
ing the papers. The check should be made payable to your escrow company.

The following is a brief list of the best sources for assistance for certain
common questions. ..

Details of your Sales Agreement Real Estate Agent

Possession and key to home Real Estate Agent

Loan Requirements and financial matters Lender Mortgage Company
Escrow Instructions Escrow Officer or Escrow Assistant

Title Reports or Policy Title Officer or Title Assistant




Terminology

Foreclosure:
Action taken by a lender to repossess real estate thus ending the homeowner’s rights to the
property. The property is sold to payoff the debt owed against the property.

Short Sale:

When the payoff amount of the loan is greater than the fair market value of the property. The
parties may qualify to sell the home for less than what is owed. Permission must be obtained
from the lender in writing.

Pre-Foreclosure:
Period between recordation of Notice of Default for non-payment of the homeowner’s loan
and the Bank repossessing said property. Time period approximately 4 month:s.

REO- (Bank Owned):
REO stands for Real Estate Owned. The Bank has gone through the state governed foreclosure
process and now has title to the property which gives them the ability to sell.

NOD:

Short for notice of default (NOD), this is an official notice from the lender that the borrower
has defaulted on the mortgage. The NOD formally begins the foreclosure process. The NOD
also outlines the reinstatement period.

Reinstatement period:
The time stipulated in the NOD in which the borrower may reinstate the loan—making required
payments and bringing one’s account into good standing.

Notice of Sale:

If, after receiving the notice of default, the borrower does not or is unable to reinstate the
loan, a notice of sale is recorded. The notice of sale explains when and where the foreclosure
sale will be held.

Foreclosure Sale:
Also known as the sheriff’s auction, sheriff’s sale, or trustee’s sale, this is when the property is
auctioned for sale to the highest bidder.




Short Sale:

A short sale is a situation in which the seller (1) owes more money on the loan (and any other liens on
the property) than the sale of the property will likely produce on the market and (2) is unable or unwill-
ing to bring money to closing. In a short sale, the lender has not yet foreclosed on the property, which
provides a window of opportunity for the owner to sell the property in order to at least partially satisfy
the amount owed to the lender.

Why Short Sales Are Preferable to Foreclosure:

Short sales are considered preferable to foreclosures because short sales (1) lessen the impact a fore-
closure can have on the surrounding community and (2) won’t damage the distressed owner’s credit as
much as a foreclosure. For example, if the borrower is still current with other payments, a short sale
may lower the borrower’s credit score by as little as 50 points.

Deed In Lieu of Foreclosure:

A deed in lieu of foreclosure occurs when the borrower agrees to trade the property to the lender in
exchange for the cancellation of the note. This foreclosure alternative is more likely to work in states
where there is a long foreclosure timeline. The lender will be able to get the property much sooner
that going through the foreclosure process, which lessens the probability of the property being in dis-
repair as well as eliminates the lenders costs to foreclose.

Market conditions as well as state specific laws will influence whether and how a lender accepts a deed
in lieu or foreclosure. Typically, lenders are less willing to consider a deed in lieu of foreclosure in de-
clining markets. However, in appreciating markets, lenders may accept properties in lieu of foreclosure.

Foreclosure:

If the homeowner is only weeks away from the foreclosure sale taking place, the homeowner may not
be able to pursue any of the previous options, including a short sale. The homeowner should contact
the lender immediately and see if there is any way to explore foreclosure alternatives. Also, in some
situations, foreclosure may even be in the best interest of distressed homeowners, although doing so
will wreak the most havoc on their credit.

If the lender will not explore foreclosure alternatives, real estate professionals should instruct their
clients and customers to contact their attorneys for advice.

Do Nothing or Walk Away:

If homeowners are simply unhappy that the value of the property is less that what they paid or owe,
they need to contact an attorney for advice. Walking away from the loan or asking the lender to pro-
ceed with a short sale simply because the value went down may not be a viable option and if it is, there
will often be additional financial consequences.




NOTES




	The HAFA Mortgage Program 

	HAFA - Home Affordable Foreclosure Alternatives



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



